

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

Supreme Court Docket No. 46443-2018

JENNIFER PORCELLO,
Plaintiff-Counterdefendant-Respondent,

vs.

The Estate of ANTHONY J. PORCELLO, the Estate of ANNIE C. PORCELLO and KALYN
M. PORCELLO, as Personal Representative,
Defendants-Counterclaimants-Appellants.

The Estate of ANTHONY J. PORCELLO, the Estate of ANNIE C. PORCELLO and KALYN
M. PORCELLO, as Personal Representative,

Third Party Plaintiffs-Appellants.

vs.

MARK PORCELLO,
Third Party Defendant-Respondent.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Appeal from the First Judicial District for Kootenai County
Case No. CV-16-7343
The Honorable Cynthia C.K. Meyer, District Judge

For Appellant Estates of Anthony J. Porcello
and Annie C. Porcello and Kalyn M. Porcello,
as personal representative:

W. Christopher Pooser, ISB No. 5525
Email: christopher.pooser@stoel.com
Anna E. Courtney, ISB No. 9279
Email: anna.courtney@stoel.com

STOEL RIVES LLP

101 S. Capitol Boulevard, Suite 1900
Boise, Idaho 83702-7705

For Respondent Jennifer Porcello:

Terrance R. Harris, ISB No. 5484
RAMSDEN MARFICE EALY & HARRIS
700 Northwest Blvd.
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 83816

For Respondent Mark Porcello:

Peter J. Smith, ISB No. 6997
Jillian H. Cairns, ISB No. 9130
Smith + Malek, PLLC
601 E. Front Ave., Suite 9130
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 83814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
KEY TO TERMS, INDIVIDUALS, AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	vii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the case.....	1
B. Statement of facts and course of proceedings.....	5
1. Annie and Tony had one son, Mark, who was married to Jennifer.	5
2. Annie and Tony purchased the Woodinville house.	6
a. Annie and Tony purchased the house as an investment.	6
b. The parties disputed their respective contributions to the purchase and renovation of the house.	7
c. An arbitrator found Jennifer had no interest in the Woodinville house.	9
3. Mark and Jennifer contracted to buy the Hayden Lake house.....	10
4. Mark and Jennifer prepared the Woodinville house for sale.	10
5. Mark extended the closing date on the Hayden Lake house.....	12
6. Annie and Tony obtained the Legacy Group loan to reloan Mark and Jennifer money to buy the Hayden Lake house.	12
7. Annie and Tony required Mark and Jennifer to sign the Note and Deed of Trust before receiving money from the Legacy Group loan.....	14
a. Joe Mijich prepared the Note and Deed of Trust.....	14
b. Mark signed the Note and Deed of Trust and closed on the Hayden Lake house on September 3.....	16
c. Jennifer signed the Note and Deed of Trust and closed on the Hayden Lake house on September 4.....	16
d. Annie and Tony gave Mark the \$48,677 distributed from the Legacy Group loan.....	18
8. Mark arranged for Annie and Tony to take out two additional loans to pay off the Legacy Group loan.	18
a. Annie and Tony obtained a \$480,000 mortgage on the Woodinville house to pay down the Legacy Group loan.....	18

b.	Annie and Tony obtained a \$417,000 mortgage on the Via Venito house, which paid off the Legacy Group loan.	19
9.	The Woodinville house eventually sold for \$690,000.	21
10.	Tony and Annie commenced non-judicial foreclosure proceedings against the Hayden Lake house.	22
II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL		24
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW		24
IV. ARGUMENT		25
A.	The district court erred in considering parol evidence to interpret the Note and Deed of Trust and to add entirely new conditions.	25
1.	The district court sought to interpret the Note and Deed of Trust on the basis that the contracts were latently ambiguous.	26
2.	The Note and Deed of Trust are not latently ambiguous.	27
a.	The district court pointed to no language in the Note or Deed of Trust that is reasonably susceptible to a conflicting interpretation.	27
b.	The perceived unfairness of the Note and Deed of Trust cannot be the grounds for finding a latent ambiguity.	30
c.	The district court erred in using parol evidence to interpret the Note and Deed of Trust to include new conditions.	32
3.	Idaho Code § 28-3-117 does not allow the district court to interpret and add conditions to the Note and Deed of Trust with parol evidence.	34
a.	Section 28-3-117 does not allow for the admission of parol evidence to interpret the Note and Deed of Trust.	34
b.	The statute of frauds precludes an oral, separate agreement under section 28-3-117.	36
4.	The district court erred in finding Mark and Jennifer were not in default.	37
B.	The district court’s interpretation of the parties’ intent under the Note and Deed of Trust is not supported by substantial and competent evidence.	38
1.	The parties could not have intended for the Woodinville house, once sold, to satisfy the debt owed on the Legacy Group loan.	38

2.	The district court failed to understand Annie and Tony’s financial outlay to provide Mark and Jennifer the money for the Hayden Lake house.	40
C.	The district court erred in finding the Deed of Trust does not cover future advances.	44
D.	If they prevail on appeal, Annie and Tony are entitled to costs and attorney fees.	46
V.	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banner Life Ins. Co. v. Mark Wallace Dixson Irrevocable Tr.</i> , 147 Idaho 117, 206 P.3d 481 (2009).....	44
<i>Biersdorff v. Brumfield</i> , 93 Idaho 569, 468 P.2d 301 (1970).....	45
<i>Bondy v. Levy</i> , 121 Idaho 993, 829 P.2d 1342 (1992).....	37
<i>Charles R. Tips Family Tr. v. PB Commercial LLC</i> , 459 S.W.3d 147 (Tex. App. 2015).....	29
<i>Coffin v. Bowater Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Cool v. Mountainview Landowners Co-operative Association</i> , 139 Idaho 770, 86 P.3d 484 (2004).....	28
<i>Matter of Estate of Kirk</i> , 127 Idaho 817, 907 P.2d 794 (1995).....	32
<i>Howard v. Perry</i> , 141 Idaho 139, 106 P.3d 465 (2005).....	31
<i>Hunter v. Shields</i> , 131 Idaho 148, 953 P.2d 588 (1998).....	25
<i>J.R. Simplot Co. v. Bosen</i> , 144 Idaho 611, 167 P.3d 748 (2006).....	38
<i>Kelly v. Hodges</i> , 119 Idaho 872, 811 P.2d 48 (Ct. App. 1991).....	37
<i>Knipe Land Co. v. Robertson</i> , 151 Idaho 449, 259 P.3d 595 (2011).....	passim
<i>Lamprecht v. Jordan, LLC</i> , 139 Idaho 182, 75 P.3d 743 (2003).....	32, 46

<i>McCallum v. Campbell-Simpson Motor Co.</i> , 82 Idaho 160, 349 P.2d 986 (1960).....	33
<i>Nysingh v. Warren</i> , 94 Idaho 384, 488 P.2d 355 (1971).....	26, 33
<i>Ogden v. Griffith</i> , 149 Idaho 489, 236 P.3d 1249 (2010).....	36, 37
<i>Opportunity, L.L.C. v. Ossewarde</i> , 136 Idaho 602, 38 P.3d 1258 (2002).....	25, 45
<i>Pocatello Hosp., LLC v. Quail Ridge Med. Inv’r, LLC</i> , 156 Idaho 709, 330 P.3d 1067 (2014).....	24, 25
<i>Snoderly v. Bower</i> , 30 Idaho 484, 166 P. 265 (1917).....	27, 28, 32, 33
<i>State, Dep’t of Health & Welfare v. Roe</i> , 139 Idaho 18, 72 P.3d 858 (2003).....	25
<i>Swanson v. Beco Constr. Co.</i> , 145 Idaho 59, 175 P.3d 748 (2007).....	27, 29
<i>Valley Bank v. Christensen</i> , 119 Idaho 496, 808 P.2d 415 (1991).....	26
<i>Williams v. Idaho Potato Starch Co.</i> , 73 Idaho 13, 245 P.2d 1045 (1952).....	28, 33

Statutes

I.C. § 9-503	36, 37
I.C. § 12-120(3).....	46
I.C. § 28-3-104(1)	34, 36
I.C. § 28-3-106.....	36
I.C. § 28-3-117	34, 35, 36, 37
I.C. § 28-3-117 cmt. 2.....	35

I.R.C.P. § 52(a)(7).....24

Other Authorities

32A C.J.S. Evidence § 1515, Westlaw (database updated June 2019).....33

59 C.J.S. Mortgages § 213, Westlaw (database updated June 2019).....44, 45

10 Williston on Contracts § 29:46, Westlaw (4th ed., database updated July 2019).....37

11 Williston on Contracts § 31:5, Westlaw (4th ed., database updated July 2019).....31, 32

11 Williston on Contracts § 33:1, Westlaw (4th ed., database updated July 2019).....33

11 Williston on Contracts § 33:2, Westlaw (4th ed., database updated July 2019).....26
